

No. 15-2068

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**WILLIAM M. GARDNER, NH Secretary of State, in his official capacity,**  
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of New Hampshire

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT, LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Libertarian Party of New  
Hampshire  
By Its Attorneys:

William E. Christie #84929  
SHAHEEN & GORDON, P.A.  
107 Storrs Street/P.O. Box 2703  
Concord, NH 03302-2703  
(603) 225-7262  
wchristie@shaheengordon.com

Gilles R. Bissonnette #123868  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
NEW HAMPSHIRE  
18 Low Avenue  
Concord, NH 03301  
603.224.5591  
[Gilles@aclu-nh.org](mailto:Gilles@aclu-nh.org)

Dated: February 19, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD.....	vi
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statement of the Facts .....	3
1. The Third Party Recognition Process in New Hampshire.....	3
2. LPNH .....	7
3. The 2012 Petition Process.....	8
B. Relevant Procedural History .....	12
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
V. THE ARGUMENT.....	16
A. Standard of Review .....	16
B. The <i>Anderson</i> Test.....	17
C. HB 1542 Imposes a Severe Burden, or, at the Very Least, a Burden on the "Severe Side" .....	23
1. The Start Date .....	26
2. The Burden of Limiting Campaigning During an Election Year.....	37

3. Compelled Idleness in the Off Year .....	44
4. Collective Evaluation of the Burden.....	45
D. The "Precise Interest" Considered by the District Court is a Post Hoc Justification Lacking "Legitimacy" and "Strength" and is Not "Necessary" to Burden LPNH's Rights.....	47
VI. CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
ADDENDUM .....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. AGM Marine Contractors, Inc.</u> , 467 F.3d 810 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	17
<u>American Party of Texas v. White</u> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	31, 32
<u>Anderson v. Celebrezze</u> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Ayala-Gerena v. Bristol Myers-Squibb Co.</u> , 95 F.3d 86 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1990).....	16
<u>Barr v. Galvin</u> , 626 F.3d 99 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Block v. Mills</u> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.R.I. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Burdick v. Takushi</u> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	19, 20, 21, 23, 47
<u>Cal. Justice Comm. v. Bowen</u> , No. 12-3956 PA (AGRx), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150424, *20-21 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2012) .....	22, 51
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	16
<u>Cool Moose Party v. Rhode Island</u> , 183 F.3d 80 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	22, 56
<u>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</u> , 533 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	22, 55
<u>Guare v. State</u> , 167 N.H. 658 (2015) .....	23, 55
<u>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</u> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	17
<u>Jenness v. Fortson</u> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....	30, 31, 44
<u>Jones v. McGuffage</u> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	22, 27, 51

Kelly v. McCulloch, No. CV-08-25-BU-SHE, 2012 WL 1945423 (D. Mont. May 25, 2012) ..... 27

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell, 462 F.3d 579 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 21

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 54

Navarro v. Pfizer Corp., 261 F.3d 90 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 16

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992) ..... 20

Ohio State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted, 768 F.3d 524 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir.); stay granted; -- U.S. --, 135 S.Ct. 42 (2014) ..... 21, 48, 54, 55

Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield, 724 F.3d 78 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2013) ..... 16

Showtime Entm't, LLC v. Mendon, 769 F.3d 61 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2014) ..... 55

Stone v. Board of Election Com'rs for City of Chicago, 750 F.3d 678 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) ..... 21, 33, 34, 53

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) ..... *passim*

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 23

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 54

Vineberg v. Bissonnette, 548 F.3d 50 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2008) ..... 16

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) ..... 17, 18, 53, 54

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 16

N.H. RSA 652:11 ..... 8, 53, 55

N.H. RSA 653:8.....	4, 5
N.H. SA 654:39.....	6
N.H. RSA 655:40.....	3
N.H. RSA 655:40-a.....	<i>passim</i>
N.H. RSA 655:41, I.....	4
N.H. RSA 655:42.....	3
N.H. RSA 655:42, II.....	3
N.H. RSA 655:43.....	4
N.H. RSA 655:43, II.....	11
